This scenario reflects the requirement pursuant to the ENPC certificate of incorporation and the Business Combination Agreement
that ENPC have net tangible assets (as defined in accordance with Rule 3a51-1(g)(1) of the Exchange Act (or any successor rule)) of
at least $5,000,001 upon the redemption of Class A common stock by holders of ENPC Class A common stock.

The information in the following tables are presented only as illustrative examples and are based on the scenarios described above, which
may be different from the actual amount of redemptions in connection with the Business Combination. In the event shares of ENPC common stock
are redeemed in connection with the Business Combination but the number of shares redeemed is less than 40,899,999, the values set forth below
will fall between the two scenarios.

The table below sets forth the summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations data for the three months ended
March 31, 2022 and the year ended December 31, 2021.

Pro Forma Combined
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2022
Year Ended

December 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Assuming No
Redemption

Assuming
Maximum

Redemption
Assuming No
Redemption

Assuming
Maximum

Redemption
Revenue:
Oil, natural gas, and related product sales $ 93,851 $93,851 $290,194 $290,194
Operating Expenses:

Lease operating expenses 8,640 8,640 27,289 27,289
Production taxes 4,949 4,949 17,110 17,110
Depletion and accretion expense 49,110 49,110 212,992 212,992
General and administrative 2,352 2,352 8,465 8,465
Gain on disposal of oil and natural gas properties � � (2,279 ) (2,279 )
Administrative fee � related party 2,560 2,560 10,240 10,240
Franchise tax expense 25 25 159 159

Total operating expenses 67,636 67,636 273,976 273,976
Operating income (loss) 26,215 26,215 16,218 16,218

Gain/(loss) on derivative contracts (28,395 ) (28,395 ) (32,389 ) (32,389 )
Interest expense (525 ) (525 ) (2,385 ) (2,385 )

Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities 3,822 3,822 3,739 3,739
Income from investments held in Trust Account � � � �

32

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2022
Year Ended

December 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Assuming No
Redemption

Assuming
Maximum

Redemption
Assuming No
Redemption

Assuming
Maximum

Redemption
Income (loss) before income taxes 1,117 1,117 (14,817 ) (14,817 )

Income tax provision (3,896 ) (3,896 ) 1,500 1,500
Net income (loss) $5,013 $5,013 $(16,317 ) $(16,317 )

[…]

transaction accounting adjustments described herein may be materially different than the preliminary amounts reflected in the pro forma financial
statements herein.

The pro forma financial statements should be read together with the sections titled �ENPC�s Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations,� �Grey Rock�s Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations � Fund
I, Fund II and Fund III,� and the historical financial statements and related notes thereto of ENPC, Grey Rock Energy Fund I, Grey Rock Energy Fund
II and Grey Rock Energy Fund III included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.

76

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
ENPC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2022

Assuming No Redemptions Assuming Max Redemptions
Historical Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(in thousands) ENPC Fund I Fund II Fund III

GREP
Formation

Transaction
(Note 2)

Business
Combination

Pro
Forma

Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets
Current Assets:
Cash $153 $864 $8,112 $10,771 $ (262 ) $ 414,080 3a $433,718 $(409,079 )3g $24,639
Prepaid expenses 118 � � � � � 118 � 118
Revenue receivable � 1,201 15,732 44,384 � � 61,317 � 61,317
Advances to operators � 9 � 20,143 � � 20,152 � 20,152
Other assets � � 26 42 � � 68 � 68
Contributions receivable � � � 10 � � 10 � 10
Other Receivable � � � 473 � � 473 � 473
Total current assets 271 2,074 23,870 75,823 (262 ) 414,080 515,856 (409,079 ) 106,777
Property and equipment (successful efforts):

Oil and gas properties, successful efforts method � 44,591 315,739 432,546 711,346 � 1,504,222 � 1,504,222
Accumulated depletion � (29,520) (156,863) (108,162) 265,025 � (29,520 ) � (29,520 )

Total property and equipment, net � 15,071 158,876 324,384 976,371 � 1,474,702 � 1,474,702
Cash deposit � � 300 � � � 300 � 300
Investments held in trust account 414,080 � � � � (414,080 ) 3a � � �

Total assets $414,351 $17,145 $183,046 $400,207 $ 976,109 $� $1,990,858 $(409,079 ) $1,581,779
Liabilities, stock subject to possible redemption,

partners�� capital and stockholders�� equity
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable $94 $� $� $� $� $� $94 $� $94
Accounts payable�related party 40 � � � � � 40 � 40
Convertible note�related party 770 � � � � (770 ) 3b � � �
Accrued expenses 1,227 466 5,416 9,281 (305 ) 37,000 3c 53,085 � 53,085
Other payable � 175 � � � � 175 � 175
Derivative liabilities�current � 392 8,674 17,670 � � 26,736 � 26,736
Credit facilities�current � 700 17,000 28,949 43 � 46,692 � 46,692
Distributions payable � � � � � � � � �
Related party payable � � � � � � � � �
Franchise tax payable 49 � � � � � 49 � 49

Total current liabilities 2,180 1,733 31,090 55,900 (262 ) 36,230 126,871 � 126,871
Long-term liabilities:

Asset retirement obligations � 248 1,750 963 � � 2,961 � 2,961
Credit facilities�noncurrent � � � � � � � � �
Derivative liabilities�noncurrent � 36 101 1,203 � � 1,340 � 1,340
Deferred income taxes � � � � 198,200 2a � 200,471 � 200,471

2,271 2b
Derivative warrant liabilities 3,256 � � � � (48 ) 3d 3,208 � 3,208

Total liabilities 5,436 2,017 32,941 58,066 200,209 36,182 334,851 � 334,851
Class A common stock subject to possible redemption 414,000 � � � � (414,000 ) 3e � � �

Partners� capital and stockholders equity
General partner � 130 1,534 22,601 (24,265 ) � � � �
Limited partners � 14,998 148,571 319,540 (483,109 ) � � � �

Total partners� capital � 15,128 150,105 342,141 (507,374 ) � � � �
Class A common stock 0 � � � � (0 ) 3e � � �
Class B common stock 0 � � � � (0 ) 3e � � �
Class F common stock 0 � � � � (0 ) 3e � � �
Accumulated deficit (5,085 ) � � � (2,271 ) 2b 5,085 3f (2,271 ) � (2,271 )
ParentCo Class A common stock � � � � 1,300 426 3e 1,726 (409 )3g 1,317
Additional paid in capital � � � � 1,284,245 372,307 3b,c,d,e,f 1,656,552 (408,670 )3g 1,247,882

Total partners� capital, stock subject to possible redemption
and stockholders� equity 408,915 15,128 150,105 342,141 775,900 (36,182 ) 1,656,007 (409,079 ) 1,246,928

Total liabilities, stock subject to possible redemption,
partners� capital and stockholders� equity $414,351 $17,145 $183,046 $400,207 $ 976,109 $� $1,990,858 $(409,079 ) $1,581,779

See accompanying �Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements�

77

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
ENPC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

Assuming No Redemptions Assuming Max Redemptions
Historical Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(in thousands, except share and per
share amounts) ENPC Fund I Fund II Fund III

GREP
Formation

Transaction
Business

Combination

Pro
Forma

Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue:
Oil, natural gas, and related product sales, net $� $1,809 $24,573 $67,469 $ � $ � $93,851 $ � $93,851
Operating Expenses:

Lease operating expenses � 397 3,607 4,636 � � 8,640 � 8,640
Production taxes � 119 1,044 3,786 � � 4,949 � 4,949
Depletion and accretion expense � 438 5,438 10,249 32,985 4a � 49,110 � 49,110
Impairment expense � � � � � � � � �
Professional fees � 41 179 176 � (396 ) 4c � � �
Management fees � � 579 969 � (1,548 ) 4d � � �
General and administrative 498 79 328 422 � 1,025 4c,d 2,352 � 2,352
Gain on disposal of oil and natural gas properties � � � � � � � � �
Administrative fee�related party 60 � � � � 2,500 4d 2,560 � 2,560
Franchise tax expense 25 � � � � � 25 � 25

Total operating expenses 583 1,074 11,175 20,238 32,985 1,581 67,636 � 67,636
Operating Income (Loss) (583 ) 735 13,398 47,231 (32,985 ) (1,581 ) 26,215 � 26,215

Gain/(loss) on derivative contracts � (569 ) (8,770 ) (19,056) � � (28,395 ) � (28,395 )
Interest expense � (12 ) (184 ) (329 ) � � (525 ) � (525 )

Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities 3,879 � � � � (57 ) 4e 3,822 � 3,822
Income from investments held in Trust Account 27 � � � � (27 ) 4f � � �

Income (Loss) before income taxes 3,323 154 4,444 27,846 (32,985 ) (1,665 ) 1,117 � 1,117
Income tax expense (benefit) � � � � (3,896 ) 4b � (3,896 ) � (3,896 )

Net Income (Loss) $3,323 $154 $4,444 $27,846 $ (36,881 ) $ (1,665 ) $5,013 $ � $5,013
Net income per share (Note 5)
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A

common stock, basic and diluted 42,014,000
Basic and diluted net income per share of Class A

common stock $0.08
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class B

common stock, basic and diluted 300,000
Basic and diluted net income per share of Class B

common stock $0.08
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class F

common stock, basic and diluted 828,000
Basic and diluted net income per share of Class F

common stock $0.08
Weighted average shares outstanding of ParentCo

Class A common stock ` 172,266,875 131,366,876
Basic and diluted net income per share of ParentCo

Class A common stock $0.03 $0.04

See accompanying �Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements�

78

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
ENPC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Assuming No Redemptions Assuming Max Redemptions
Historical Transaction Accounting Adjustments

(in thousands, except share and per share
amounts) ENPC Fund I Fund II Fund III

GREP
Formation

Transaction
Business

Combination

Pro
Forma

Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Revenue:
Oil, natural gas, and related product sales, net $� $10,257 $82,391 $197,546 $ � $ � $290,194 $ � $ 290,194
Operating Expenses:

Lease operating expenses � 1,799 13,128 12,362 � � 27,289 � 27,289
Production taxes � 627 5,675 10,808 � � 17,110 � 17,110
Depletion and accretion expense � 3,038 31,090 60,534 118,330 4g � 212,992 � 212,992
Impairment expense � � � � � � � � �
Professional fees � 218 541 1,552 � (2,311 ) 4i � � �
Management fees � � 2,315 3,878 � (6,193 ) 4j � � �
General and administrative 1,964 171 672 832 � 4,826 4i,j 8,465 � 8,465
Gain on disposal of oil and natural gas properties � (1,341 ) (938 ) � � � (2,279 ) � (2,279 )
Administrative fee�related party 240 � � � � 10,000 4j 10,240 � 10,240
Franchise tax expense 159 � � � � � 159 � 159

Total operating expenses 2,363 4,512 52,483 89,966 118,330 6,322 273,976 � 273,976
Operating Income (Loss) (2,363 ) 5,745 29,908 107,580 (118,330 ) (6,322 ) 16,218 � 16,218

Gain/(loss) on derivative contracts � (1,842 ) (13,232) (17,315 ) � � (32,389 ) � (32,389 )
Interest expense � (138 ) (848 ) (1,399 ) � � (2,385 ) � (2,385 )

Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities 3,794 � � � � (55 ) 4k 3,739 � 3,739
Income from investments held in Trust Account 41 � � � � (41 ) 4l � � �

Income (Loss) before income taxes 1,472 3,765 15,828 88,866 (118,330 ) (6,418 ) (14,817 ) � (14,817 )
Income tax expense (benefit) � � � � (771 ) 4h � 1,500 � 1,500

2,271 4h
Net Income (Loss) $1,472 $3,765 $15,828 $88,866 $ (119,830 ) $ (6,418 ) $(16,317 ) $ � $ (16,317 )
Net income per share (Note 5)
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A common

stock, basic and diluted 42,014,000
Basic and diluted net income per share of Class A common

stock $0.03
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class B common

stock, basic and diluted 300,000
Basic and diluted net income per share of Class B common

stock $0.03
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class F common

stock, basic and diluted 828,000
Basic and diluted net income per share of Class F common

stock $0.03
Weighted average shares outstanding of ParentCo Class A

common stock ` 172,266,875 130,866,875

[…]

their effect would have been anti-dilutive, issuance or vesting of such shares is contingent upon the satisfaction of certain conditions which were
not satisfied by the end of the periods presented. In addition, Parent common stock of 45,000 shares to be issued to ENPC�s independent directors
have not been reflected in the weighted average shares outstanding.

Note 6 �� Supplemental Pro Forma Oil and Natural Gas Reserve Information

The following tables present the estimated pro forma combined net proved developed and undeveloped oil and natural gas reserve information as
of December 31, 2021, along with a summary of changes in quantities of net remaining proved reserves during the year ended December 31, 2021.

The following estimated pro forma oil and natural gas reserve information is not necessarily indicative of the results that might have occurred had
the Business Combination been completed on December 31, 2021 and is not intended to be a projection of future results. Future results may vary
significantly from the results reflected because of various factors, including those described under �Risk Factors.�

Historical
Fund I Fund II Fund III Pro Forma

Pro Forma Oil Reserves (in MBbl)
Balance at December 31, 2020 1,708 5,405 9,349 16,462

Production (162 ) (956 ) (2,295 ) (3,413 )
Revision of previous estimates 173 292 186 651
Divestiture of reserves (1,068) (30 ) � (1,098 )
Acquisition of reserves � � 7,673 7,673
Extensions and discoveries 6 589 1,948 2,543

Balance at December 31, 2021 657 5,300 16,861 22,818

Proved developed reserves at:
December 31, 2020 1,052 3,745 5,256 10,053
December 31, 2021 630 4,213 6,815 11,658

Proved undeveloped reserves at:
December 31, 2020 656 1,660 4,093 6,409
December 31, 2021 27 1,087 10,046 11,160

85

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
Historical

Fund I Fund II Fund III Pro Forma
Pro Forma Natural Gas Reserves (in MMcf)

Balance at December 31, 2020 3,701 48,557 22,665 74,923
Production (505 ) (5,595 ) (8,761 ) (14,861 )
Revision of previous estimates 637 16,489 1,838 18,964
Divestiture of reserves (2,302 ) (51 ) � (2,353 )
Acquisition of reserves � � 39,254 39,254
Extensions and discoveries 27 888 8,505 9,420

Balance at December 31, 2021 1,558 60,288 63,501 125,347

Proved developed reserves at:
December 31, 2020 2,127 18,979 15,479 36,585
December 31, 2021 1,437 22,110 30,710 54,257

Proved undeveloped reserves at:
December 31, 2020 1,574 29,578 7,186 38,338
December 31, 2021 121 38,178 32,791 71,090

Historical
Fund I Fund II Fund III Pro Forma

Total Pro Forma Reserves (in MBoe)
Balance at December 31, 2020 2,324 13,498 13,126 28,948

Production (246 ) (1,889 ) (3,755 ) (5,890 )
Revision of previous estimates 280 3,041 493 3,814
Divestiture of reserves (1,452) (39 ) � (1,491 )
Acquisition of reserves � � 14,216 14,216
Extensions and discoveries 11 737 3,365 4,113

Balance at December 31, 2021 917 15,348 27,445 43,710

Proved developed reserves at:
December 31, 2020 1,406 6,908 7,836 16,150
December 31, 2021 870 7,898 11,934 20,702

Proved undeveloped reserves at:
December 31, 2020 918 6,590 5,290 12,798
December 31, 2021 47 7,450 15,511 23,008

Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows

The following tables present the estimated pro forma discounted future net cash flows at December 31, 2021. The pro forma standardized measure
information set forth below gives effect to the Business Combination as if the Business Combination had been completed on December 31, 2021. The
disclosures below were determined by referencing the �Standardized Measure of Discounted Future Net Cash Flows� reported in Grey Rock�s and
Fund II and Fund III�s respective historical financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2021; an explanation of the underlying methodology

[…]

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
Discounted Future Net Cash Flows

The following table sets forth the standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows relating to proved oil and natural gas reserves as of
December 31, 2021:

Historical
(in thousands) Fund I Fund II Fund III Pro Forma
Future cash inflows $48,311 $530,180 $1,428,934 $2,007,425
Future production costs (20,308) (164,426) (381,379 ) (566,113 )
Future development costs (1,304 ) (45,962 ) (175,771 ) (223,037 )
Future income tax expense (150 ) (801 ) (5,272 ) (166,094 )
Future net cash flows $26,549 $318,991 $866,512 $1,052,181
10% discount for estimated timing of cash flows (9,975 ) (113,779) (313,947 ) (383,396 )
Standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows $16,574 $205,212 $552,565 $668,785

Sources of Change in Discounted Future Net Cash Flows

The principal changes in the pro forma standardized measure of discounted future net cash flows relating to proved oil and natural gas reserves for
the year ended December 31, 2021 are as follows:

Historical
(in thousands) Fund I Fund II Fund III Pro Forma
Balance at beginning of period $19,993 $69,690 $105,900 $195,583
Sales of oil and natural gas produced, net of production costs (7,831 ) (63,588 ) (174,377) (245,796)
Extensions and discoveries 172 14,236 43,615 58,023
Previously estimated development costs incurred during the period 14 9,483 12,545 22,042
Net change of prices and production costs 10,056 136,694 185,875 332,625
Change in future development costs (289 ) (667 ) (2,877 ) (3,833 )
Revisions of quantity and timing estimates 5,660 28,644 15,854 50,158
Accretion of discount 2,018 6,994 10,702 19,714
Change in income taxes 99 (220 ) (2,194 ) (107,881)
Acquisition of Reserves � � 332,947 332,947
Divestiture of Reserves (13,107) (482 ) � (13,589 )
Other (211 ) 4,428 24,575 28,792

Balance at end of period $16,574 $205,212 $552,565 $668,785

87

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
SPECIAL MEETING OF ENPC STOCKHOLDERS

General

We are furnishing this proxy statement/prospectus to our stockholders as part of the solicitation of proxies by our Board for use at the special
meeting to be held on , 2022, and at any adjournment or postponement thereof. This proxy statement/prospectus is first being furnished to our
stockholders on or about , 2022.

[…]

scenario quoted on NYMEX as of May 11, 2022, from May 2022 through December 2026, and held flat thereafter, and (iii) a minus ten percent
NYMEX pricing scenario (�-10% NYMEX Strip�) which utilized a ten percent decrease in the NYMEX Strip monthly strip pricing scenario quoted on
NYMEX as of May 11, 2022, from May 2022 through December 2026, and held flat thereafter. Adjustments were made to these prices to reflect
location and quality differentials, based on estimates provided by the management of Grey Rock.

Various discount rate ranges were utilized to reflect the relative uncertainty associated with each reserve category. A discount rate range of 10.0%
to 12.0% was applied to estimated cash flows from proved developed producing reserves. A discount rate range of 12.0% to 15.0% was applied to
estimated cash flows from work in progress reserves, which included multiple near-term development sub-categories provided by Grey Rock, including
DUC wells (Drilled but Uncompleted), OPS wells (drilling or completions in progress), and AFE wells (Authorization for Expenditure). A discount rate
range of 20.0% to 25.0% was applied to estimated cash flows from proved undeveloped reserves.

Pricing Scenarios

Reserves Category:
Discount

Rate Range NYMEX Strip
+10%

NYMEX Strip
-10%

NYMEX Strip
Proved Developed Producing
Reserves Value 12 % - $797.9 - $888.7 - $707.4 -

10 % $839.7 $936.3 $743.5
Work in Progress
Reserves Value 15 % - $184.5 - $211.0 - $158.0 -

12 % $197.9 $226.1 $169.7
Proved Undeveloped
Reserves Value 25 % - $268.1 - $334.3 - $201.8 -

20 % $333.4 $410.1 $256.6
Total Net Asset Value / Implied Enterprise Value $1,250.5 - $1,434.0 - $1,067.2 -

$1,371.0 $1,572.5 $1,169.8

Stephens then compared the implied GREP enterprise value ranges resulting from the foregoing analyses to the GREP enterprise value implied by
the consideration paid by Parent for GREP in the proposed transaction.

Publicly Traded Comparable Company � Northern Oil & Gas, Inc.

Using publicly available information, Stephens determined that Northern Oil & Gas, Inc. (�NOG�) was the most relevant comparable publicly
traded company for the evaluation of GREP based on Stephens� view of the comparability of the operating and financial characteristics of this company,
in terms of corporate strategy, market capitalization, enterprise value, geography, and size and characteristics of oil and gas reserves and acreage

[…]

� Interest expenses based on average monthly debt balance and a 4.25% annual interest rate;

� Net acquisitions, net dispositions, changes in debt, changes in equity, cash balance, working capital balance and debt balance based on
Grey Rock management estimates;

� Management estimates that 316 gross (18.44 net) wells will begin producing through the remainder of 2022;

� Commodity price cases utilized of NYMEX strip pricing as of May 11, 2022. Oil: 2022E: $99.49/Bbl; 2023E: $88.48/Bbl; Gas: 2022E:
$6.84/Mcf; 2023E: $5.35/Mcf;

� The low case assumed a decrease of 10% from the NYMEX strip pricing as of May 11, 2022, for WTI oil and Henry Hub gas prices. The
low case also assumes a decrease in the number of undeveloped wells brought online in 2023 by 10%;

� The high case assumed an increase of 10% from the NYMEX strip pricing as of May 11, 2022, for WTI oil and Henry Hub gas prices. The
high case also assumes an increase in the number of undeveloped wells brought online in 2023 by 10%; and

� Hedging settlements were based on Grey Rock�s historical realizations and forecasted hedging settlements using May 11, 2022, NYMEX
strip pricing and the low and high pricing scenarios.

Low Case (Strip -10%) Base Case (Strip) High Case (Strip +10%)
2022E 2023E 2022E 2022E 2023E

Oil Production (MBO) 3,854 4,464 3,854 3,855 4,832
Gas Production (MMcf) 21,841 22,910 21,842 21,843 24,231
EBITDA ($M) $404,193 $387,449 $ 432,272 $455,831 $517,553
Capex ($M) (160,933) (165,435) (160,933 ) (160,933) (198,430)
FCF ($M) 221,669 183,398 246,783 267,796 263,477

The prospective financial information included herein includes the non-GAAP financial measures, EBITDA and free cash flow. They should not
be used as a substitute for their nearest GAAP measures, net income (loss)

129

Copyright © 2022 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
and cash flow from operations, respectively. Grey Rock defines EBITDA as net income (loss) before income tax expense, interest expense and
depreciation, depletion and amortization and accretion of ass